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If this information is required in an accessible format, please contact 1-800-372-1102 ext. 2564 

The Regional Municipality of Durham 
Information Report 

From: Commissioner of Planning and Economic Development 
Report: #2022-INFO-77 
Date: September 16, 2022 

Subject: 

2021 Census of Population – Age, Gender, and Dwelling Type (Release 2), File: D01-03 

Recommendation: 

Receive for information 

Report: 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report presents an overview of Statistics Canada’s second release of the 2021 
Census of Population data, highlighting changes in Durham Region’s characteristics 
of age, sex at birth and gender, and type of dwellings. Attachment 1 summarizes 
key statistics in Durham Region, the Greater Toronto and Hamilton Area (GTHA), 
Ontario, and Canada. 

2. Background 

2.1 On April 27, 2022, Statistics Canada released the second dataset in a series of 
2021 Census of Population statistics for municipalities across Canada. This release 
focused on age, sex at birth and gender, and type of dwelling. The Census is 
conducted in Canada every five years. 

2.2 The population for Durham reported in the first release of the Census data was 
696,992 (the effective date being May 11, 2021), an increase of 7.92% since 2016. 
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3. Previous Reports and Decisions 

3.1 2022-INFO-31 – 2021 Census of Population – Population and Dwelling Counts 
(Release 1) 

4. Age 

4.1 Children under the age of 15 comprised 18% of Durham’s population in 2021, 
compared to 16.3% across Canada and 15.8% in Ontario. In the GTHA, Halton 
(18.6%) had a larger proportion of children under the age of 15 than Durham, while 
Peel (16.6%), York (16.3%), Hamilton (16%) and Toronto (13.8%) had a lower 
proportion of children than Durham. Among Durham’s area municipalities, 
Clarington had the highest percentage of children (19.3%), followed by Whitby 
(19.1%), Ajax (18.8%), and Oshawa (17.6%), while Scugog had the lowest share 
(14%). Figure 1 shows changes in the Regions population by age between 2016 
and 2021. 

4.2 The proportion of Durham residents aged 15 to 29 was 18.3% in 2021, which was 
slightly lower than Ontario (18.8%) and higher compared to Canada (17.9%). In the 
GTHA, Peel (21.8%), Toronto (20.2%), Hamilton (19.1%), and York (18.5%) had a 
larger percentage share of youth than Durham. The percentage of young persons 
among Durham’s area municipalities ranged from 19.5% in Ajax, to 14.7% in Brock. 

4.3 Adults aged 30 to 64 accounted for 47.8% of Durham’s population in 2021. This is 
higher than the national and provincial levels (both 46.8%) and is generally 
consistent with the GTHA average (48%). Within the GTHA, Toronto (49%) and 
York (48.2%) had a higher percentage. In Durham, Ajax had the highest percentage 
of adults aged 30 to 64 (48.6%), while Scugog had the lowest with 46.2%.

4.4 Durham had a lower proportion of residents aged 65 and older (15.9%) compared to 
Canada (19%) and Ontario (18.5%). In the GTHA, only Peel (14.7%) had a lower 
proportion of adults aged 65 and older than Durham. Hamilton had the highest 
percentage of older adults (18.3%). The proportion of adults aged 65 and older 
within Durham ranged from 24.1% in Scugog to 13.1% in Ajax. 

4.5 The proportion of children aged 0-14 in Durham remained relatively the same 
compared to the GTHA, Ontario, and Canada, all of which experienced significant 
decreases in this age group. Notably, the only category to show an increase was the 
proportion of residents aged 65 years and older.

https://www.durham.ca/en/regional-government/resources/Documents/Council/CIP-Reports/CIP-Reports-2022/2022-INFO-31.pdf


Figure 1 | Population pyramid for Durham Region in 2021, by age

5. Sex at Birth and Gender 

5.1 In April 2018, Statistics Canada published new standards on sex and birth and 
gender to help clarify the concepts and classifications. The 2021 Census makes the 
distinction between the two concepts for the first time. 

5.2 Sex at birth refers to the sex assigned at birth based on a person’s reproductive 
system and other physical characteristics. It may also be understood as the sex 
recorded at a person’s birth (for example, what was recorded in their birth 
certificate). 
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5.3 Gender refers to an individual’s current personal and social identity as a man, 
woman, or non-binary person (a person who is not exclusively a man or a woman). 
It may be different from sex assigned at birth, and may differ from what is indicated 
on legal documents. Given that the non-binary population is small, Statistics 
Canada has aggregated the data within a two-category gender variable (male and 
female) to protect the confidentiality of responses. 

5.4 In 2021, the population in Durham identified as 48.8% male (340,460) and 51.2% 
female (356,535). Durham’s male and female population share was relatively 
consistent with the national (49.3% male and 50.7% female) and provincial (49% 
male and 51% female) shares. 

5.5 Within the GTHA, the ratio of males to females ranged from 48.3% males and 
51.7% females in Toronto to 49.5% males and 50.5% females in Peel. Notably, the 
majority of the population in the GTHA identified as female. 

5.6 Consistent with the results at the national, provincial, and GTHA trends, the majority 
of the population in each of Durham’s area municipalities was female, ranging from 
50.5% in Scugog to 51.5% in Pickering. 

6. Dwelling Type 

6.1 The majority of households1 in Durham lived in low-density2 forms of housing in 
2021. In Durham, a total of 160,785 households lived in single-detached houses 
(66.2%) and 12,915 lived in semi-detached homes (5.3%). Medium-density row 
homes3 accounted for 27,300 dwellings (11.2%), while 41,675 households were in 
apartments4 (17.1%). The household shares were similar to 2016 when 67% lived in 
single-detached homes, 5.5% in semi-detached, 10.7% in row homes and 16.8% in 
apartments. The general trend indicates a slight shift away from low-density housing 
(single- and semi-detached) towards medium and higher-density forms (row houses 
and apartments). Oshawa has the highest cumulative share of medium and high 
density housing (36.3%) followed by Pickering (32.8%), while Scugog has the 
lowest (8.6%). 

 
1 A household refers to a person or group of persons who occupy the same dwelling and do not have a usual place of 
residence elsewhere in Canada or abroad. The dwelling in which the household lives may be either a collective 
dwelling or a private dwelling. 
2 Low-density forms of housing refer to single- or semi-detached homes.
3 Row homes refer to three or more dwellings joined side by side (or occasionally side to back), such as a townhouse or 
garden home, but not having any other dwellings either above or below. (Type of Dwelling Reference Guide, Census of 
Population, 2021) 
4 Includes apartments in a flat or duplex where dwellings are located above or below the other, and in multistorey 
buildings.
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Figure 2 | Population, Households, and Persons per Household in Durham, 1976-2021

7. Growth Trends 

7.1 The 2021 Census data suggests that the average number of persons per household 
in Durham increased for the first time since 1976 from 2.83 persons in 2016 to 2.87 
persons in 2021. This is a shift away from the national trend of persons per 
household declining over time, as illustrated in Figure 2. The average household 
size in Durham was higher than in the GTHA (2.72), Ontario (2.59), and Canada 
(2.47).

7.2 Further analysis into Durham’s demographic and age characteristics suggests a 
correlation between the increase in persons per household, and number of children 
aged 0-14. Possible contributing factors could include an increased birth rate, 
immigration, and/or a significant number of young families moving into Durham, 
possibly from neighbouring urban regions such as Toronto, York, and Peel, which 
experienced decreased growth rates, as identified in Report  
2022-INFO-31 – Population and Dwelling Counts (Release 1). Several factors could 
contribute to this shift, including a lack of vacant and/or developable land in 
surrounding areas of the GTHA or shifts in the housing market that deem Durham to 
be comparatively affordable than other GTHA municipalities. Durham’s proximity to 
Toronto and growth in medium and higher density housing make it relatively more 
attractive for young families. 
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7.3 The COVID-19 pandemic has had significant impacts on population and 
demographic growth trends across the globe. The pandemic has also influenced 
growth patterns in the GTHA. While local factors could have an impact on growth 
rates, it is possible that the pandemic also played a key role. Future data releases of 
the 2021 Census and beyond will provide further insight into these shifts, the 
longevity of their impacts, and whether they represent long-term trends.

8. Relationship to Strategic Plan 

8.1 This report aligns with/addresses the following strategic goals and priorities in the 
Durham Region Strategic Plan: 

a. Goal 5.3 – Demonstrate commitment to continuous quality improvement and 
communicating results 

9. Conclusion 

9.1 The Census is an essential source of data on the demographic characteristics over 
time. The Planning and Economic Development Department will report on the 
following data in the coming months: 

• Families, households, and marital status; and income (released July 13); 
and 

• Language (released August 17). 

9.2 Statistics Canada has noted the following release schedule for additional data this 
year: 

• September 21 – Indigenous peoples and Housing; 
• October 26 – Immigration, place of birth, and citizenship; ethnocultural 

and religious diversity; and mobility and migration; 
• November 30 – Education, labour, language of work, commuting, and 

instruction in the minority official language. 

9.3 Following the completion of the seven major releases, there will be further releases 
(dates to be determined) that will highlight additional themes and key findings in the 
data, data tables, updates to data products, and further analyses. 
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9.4 The 2021 Census information will be used as input to various Regional projects, 
including the update to the Regional Official Plan through the Municipal 
Comprehensive Review (Envision Durham), infrastructure master planning, annual 
infrastructure capital budgets and forecasts, the annual Business Plan and 
Budgeting process, Development Charges Studies, and the Durham Region Profile. 

9.5 A copy of this report will be forwarded to the area municipalities and be made 
available on the Region’s website. 

10. Attachments 

Attachment #1: Statistics Canada 2021 Census of Population, Second Release 
(Age, Gender, and Dwelling Type) 

Respectfully submitted, 

Original signed by 

Brian Bridgeman, MCIP, RPP 
Commissioner of Planning and 
Economic Development 



Attachment 1 

Statistics Canada 2021 Census of Population, Second Release (Age, Gender, and 
Dwelling Type) 

Table 1 
Age Groups by Municipality in Durham 

Age Group 

 

Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby 

0 to 14 
 

23,805 2,130 19,620 30,805 16,405 3,050 3,270 26,425 

 18.8% 16.9% 19.3% 17.6% 16.5% 14.1% 15.2% 19.1% 

15 to 29 
 

24,725 1,855 17,345 32,945 18,620 3,395 3,630 24,940 

 19.5% 14.8% 17.1% 18.8% 18.8% 15.6% 16.8% 18.0% 

30 to 64 
 

61,555 5,810 48,795 82,305 47,730 10,030 10,050 66,685 

 48.6% 46.2% 48.1% 46.9% 48.1% 46.2% 46.6% 48.1% 

65 & older 16,585 2,770 15,670 29,325 16,435 5,240 4,615 20,440 

 13.1% 22.0% 15.4% 16.7% 16.6% 24.1% 21.4% 14.8% 



Table 2 
Age Groups in the GTHA 

Age Group 

 

Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton 

0 to 14 years 125,505 111,035 240,135 384,295 191,215 91,240 

 18.0% 18.6% 16.5% 13.8% 16.3% 16.0% 

15 to 29 
 

127,440 105,280 317,015 564,415 217,570 108,725 

 18.3% 17.6% 21.8% 20.2% 18.5% 19.1% 

30 to 64 
 

332,980 284,840 681,250 1,368,665 565,365 265,090 

 47.8% 47.7% 46.9% 49.0% 48.2% 46.6% 

65 & older 111,080 95,485 212,630 476,985 199,185 104,290 

 15.9% 16.0% 14.7% 17.1% 17.0% 18.3% 



Table 3 
Dwelling Type by Municipality in Durham 

Dwelling Type 

 

Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby 

Single-
detached 25,560 4,145 27,945 37,000 19,915 7,405 6,520 32,295 

 64.7% 86.6% 77.7% 55.5% 59.6% 89.3% 81.4% 69.5% 

Semi-detached 2,265 75 1,075 5,330 2,510 155 125 1,385 

 5.7% 1.6% 3.0% 8.0% 7.5% 1.9% 1.6% 3.0% 

Row house 6,020 115 3,125 6,445 4,980 85 390 6,135 

 15.2% 2.4% 8.7% 9.7% 14.9% 1.0% 4.9% 13.2% 

Apartment 5,630 435 3,725 17,715 5,990 630 955 6,605 

 14.3% 9.1% 10.4% 26.6% 17.9% 7.6% 11.9% 14.2% 



Table 4 
Dwelling Type in the GTHA 

Dwelling Type 

 

Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton 

Single-detached 160,785 118,585 205,800 270,490 242,140 125,130 

 66.2% 56.8% 45.7% 23.3% 61.9% 56.2% 

Semi-detached 12,915 11,060 53,255 71,955 23,185 6,770 

 5.3% 5.3% 11.8% 6.2% 5.9% 3.0% 

Row house 27,300 37,335 59,330 62,915 49,475 27,455 

 11.2% 17.9% 13.2% 5.4% 12.7% 12.3% 

Apartment 41,675 41,390 131,930 752,680 75,735 62,890 

 17.1% 19.8% 29.3% 64.8% 19.4% 28.2% 
 



If this information is required in an accessible format, please contact 1-800-372-1102 ext. 2564 

The Regional Municipality of Durham 
Information Report 

From: Commissioner of Planning and Economic Development 
Report: #2022-INFO-79 
Date: September 23, 2022 

Subject: 

2021 Census of Population – Families, Households, Marital Status, and Income (Release 
3), File: D01-03 

Recommendation: 

Receive for information 

Report: 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report presents an overview of Statistics Canada’s third release of the 2021 
Census of Population data, highlighting Durham Region’s statistics for families, 
households, marital status, and income. Attachment 1 summarizes key statistics in 
Durham Region, the Greater Toronto and Hamilton Area (GTHA), Ontario, and 
Canada. 

2. Background 

2.1 On July 13, 2022, Statistics Canada released the third dataset in a series of 2021 
Census of Population statistics for municipalities across Canada. This release 
focused on two major categories: 

• Families, households, and marital status; and 
• Income. 

The Census is conducted in Canada every five years. 



 Page 2 of 7 

3. Previous Reports and Decisions 

3.1 2022-INFO-31 – 2021 Census of Population – Population and Dwelling Counts 
(Release 1) 

3.2 2022-INFO-77 – 2021 Census of Population – Age, Gender, and Dwelling Type 
(Release 2) 

4. Families, households, and marital status 

Census Families 

4.1 Statistics Canada defines a “census family” as “couples living together, with or 
without children, and lone parents living with their children.”1 

4.2 In 2021, there were approximately 199,375 census families in Durham, compared to 
186,135 in 2016 (an increase of 7.1%). Of these families, 69.6% were married 
couples, 12.1% were common-law couples, and 18.4% were lone-parents. A female 
parent headed 78.9% of Durham’s lone-parent families. Approximately 12.4% of 
Durham’s population included persons not in a census family. Figure 1 shows the 
breakdown of Durham’s census families, including married and common-law 
couples with and without children, and lone-parent families. 

 

Married couples with 
children
43.8%

Married couples 
without children

25.8%

Common-law couples 
with children

5.5%

Common-law couples 
without children

6.6%

Lone-parent families
18.4%

Figure 1 | Census Families in Durham

1 Statistics Canada Families, Households and Marital Status Reference Guide, Census of Population, 2021 
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Households 

4.3 A “household” refers to a person, or group of people that live together, in the same 
principal dwelling. 

4.4 In 2021, there were approximately 243,050 households in Durham, compared to 
227,905 in 2016 (an increase of 6.6%). Approximately 44.5% of Durham’s 
households were families with children. The remaining households consisted of 
families without children (21.8%), one-person households (19.4%), 
multigenerational households (6%), one-census family households with additional 
persons (4.1%), multiple-family households (.1.1%), and single persons living in 
groups of two or more unrelated people sharing a dwelling (3.1%).  Figure 2 shows 
the breakdown of household types in Durham. 

Couple-family 
households with 

children
34.1%

Couple-family 
households without 

children
21.8%

One-parent-family 
households

10.4%

Multigenerational 
households

6.0%

Multiple-census-family 
households

1.1%

One-census-family 
households with 

additional persons
4.1%

Two-or-more person 
non-census-family 

households
3.1%

One-person households
19.4%

Figure 2 | Households in Durham
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4.5 On average, there were 2.872 persons per household in 2021, up from 2.83 
persons per household in 2016, representing an increase for the first time since 
1976 (see Figure 3). 
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Figure 3 | Population, Households, and Persons per Household in Durham, 1976-2021

Population Households Persons per Households

Marital Status 

4.6 Among Durham’s population aged 15 years and over, 58.1% (332,030 people) were 
married or living with a common-law partner in 2021 compared to 58.5% (309,895 
people) in 2016. This change represents a slight decrease in the overall share of 
the population who are married or living with a common-law partner by 
approximately 0.4%.

5. Income 

5.1 The median individual income in Durham increased nearly 8% from approximately 
$37,755 in 2015 to $44,000 in 20203. During this time, the Bank of Canada’s 
consumer price index (CPI) measure for inflation in Canada increased by 7.8%4. 

 
2 Average number of persons per household calculated without adjustment for undercount.
3 Census data for income is reported from the calendar year prior to the census. 
4 Bank of Canada Website: http://www.bankofcanada.ca/rates/related/inflation-calculator/
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5.2 By comparison, in 2020 the median individual income for Ontario was $41,200 and it 
was $41,600 for the GTHA5. Within Durham, Clarington and Whitby had the highest 
individual median income ($48,000) followed by Uxbridge ($47,200). In the GTHA, 
Halton Region had the highest median income ($48,400). 

5.3 In 2020, the median household income in Durham was $107,000. The median 
family income6 was approximately $123,000. The median income for people aged 
15 years and over who are not in economic families was $42,800. 

5.4 Durham households reported higher median household incomes than Ontario 
($91,000) and the GTHA ($102,833). Similarly, median family incomes were higher 
in Durham than Ontario ($111,000) and the GTHA ($120,000). Within Durham, 
Whitby reported the highest median household income ($123,000), while Uxbridge 
reported the highest median family income ($139,000) (see Figure 4). 
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$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

$140,000

$160,000

Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby

Figure 4 | Median family and household incomes in Durham, 2021

Median Family Income Median Household Income

5.5 In 2021, 60.4% of Durham families were in the top half of Canadian income 
distribution. By comparison, 53.6% of Ontarians and 55.2% of GTHA families were 
in the top half of the Canadian distribution. Within Durham, 68.4% of Uxbridge 
families were in the top half of Canadian income distribution, followed by Whitby 
(67.2%), Pickering (65.4%), and Scugog (64.1%). 

 
5 Median income for the GTHA estimated as average of median incomes for Durham, Halton, Peel, Toronto, York, 

and Hamilton. 
6 'Economic family' refers to a group of two or more persons who live in the same dwelling and are related to each 

other by blood, marriage, common-law union, adoption or a foster relationship.
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5.6 In 2020, 95.7% of Durham residents aged 15 years and older received an income. 
In Durham, 13.3% of residents had an income of $100,000 or more, while 8.5% had 
an income of less than $10,000. A total of 54% of households in Durham had an 
income of $100,000 or more, while 7% of households had an income less than 
$30,000. 

5.7 In Durham, approximately 45,800 individuals were identified as low income 
according to the low-income measure after tax (LIM-AT), which is based on 
household income7. Among different age cohorts, the prevalence of low income 
was highest for children aged 0 to 5 years (8.5%), and lowest for adults aged 
between 18 and 64 years (5.8%). 

6. Potential Impacts of COVID-19 

6.1 The COVID-19 pandemic has had significant impacts on population and 
demographic growth trends across the globe. The pandemic has also influenced 
growth patterns in the GTHA, as identified in Report 2022-INFO-31 (Census 
Release 1) and #2022-INFO-77 (Census Release 2). Future data releases of the 
2021 Census and beyond will provide further insight into the shifts, the longevity of 
their impacts, and whether they represent long-term trends. 

7. Relationship to Strategic Plan 

7.1 This report aligns with/addresses the following strategic goals and priorities in the 
Durham Region Strategic Plan: 

a. Goal 5.3 – Demonstrate commitment to continuous quality improvement and 
communicating results 

8. Conclusion 

8.1 The Census is an essential source of data on the demographic characteristics over 
time. The Planning and Economic Development Department will be reporting on the 
data on language (released August 17) in the next month. 

 
7  The Low-income measure after tax (LIM-AT) is a fixed percentage (50%) of median adjusted after-tax 

income of households observed at the person level.
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8.2 Statistics Canada has noted the following release schedule for additional data this 
year: 

• September 21 – Indigenous peoples and Housing; 
• October 26 – Immigration, place of birth, and citizenship; ethnocultural 

and religious diversity; and mobility and migration; 
• November 30 – Education, labour, language of work, commuting, and 

instruction in the minority official language. 

8.3 Following the completion of the seven major releases, there will be further releases 
(dates to be determined) that will highlight additional themes and key findings in the 
data, data tables, updates to data products, and further analyses. 

8.4 The 2021 Census information will be used as input to various Regional projects, 
including the update to the Regional Official Plan through the Municipal 
Comprehensive Review (Envision Durham), infrastructure master planning, annual 
infrastructure capital budgets and forecasts, the annual Business Plan and 
Budgeting process, Development Charges Studies, and the Durham Region Profile. 

8.5 A copy of this report will be forwarded to the area municipalities and be made 
available on the Region’s website. 

9. Attachments 

Attachment #1: Statistics Canada 2021 Census of Population, Third Release 
(families, households, marital status, and Income) 

Respectfully submitted, 

Original signed by 

Brian Bridgeman, MCIP, RPP 
Commissioner of Planning and 
Economic Development 



Attachment 1 

Table 1 
Census Families by Municipality in Durham 

 Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Total number of census families 35,825 3,720 29,830 48,845 28,795 6,695 6,415 39,250 199,375 

  Total couple families 29,200 3,200 25,190 37,290 23,505 5,835 5,655 32,880 162,750 

    Married couples 26,330 2,460 20,870 29,465 20,870 4,845 4,835 29,055 138,725 

    Common-law couples 2,870 740 4,325 7,830 2,630 1,000 815 3,815 24,025 

  Lone-parent families 6,625 520 4,640 11,555 5,290 870 765 6,370 36,625 

    Female parent 5,295 390 3,535 9,195 4,240 615 585 5,045 28,895 

    Male parent 1,330 125 1,105 2,360 1,055 250 180 1,330 7,730 

Couple census families 29,200 3,200 25,190 37,290 23,505 5,835 5,655 32,880 162,750 

  Couples without children 9,395 1,670 10,505 16,670 8,970 3,130 2,605 11,530 64,480 

  Couples with children 19,805 1,530 14,680 20,615 14,535 2,705 3,045 21,350 98,265 

Persons not in census families 12,540 1,735 11,005 30,930 10,910 2,670 2,505 14,005 86,295 



Table 2 
Census Families in the GTHA 

 Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Total number of census families 199,375 169,665 397,915 733,220 339,100 157,125 1,996,400 3,969,670 

  Total couple families 162,750 146,545 330,680 580,590 289,760 126,990 1,637,315 3,291,560 

    Married couples 138,725 131,450 306,605 484,435 267,775 104,920 1,433,910 2,776,165 

    Common-law couples 24,025 15,100 24,075 96,155 21,985 22,070 203,410 515,395 

  Lone-parent families 36,625 23,120 67,235 152,635 49,340 30,135 359,090 678,110 

    Female parent 28,895 18,295 54,755 127,560 39,395 23,985 292,885 538,450 

    Male parent 7,730 4,830 12,475 25,075 9,945 6,150 66,205 139,660 

Couple census families 162,750 146,545 330,680 580,590 289,760 126,990 1,637,315 3,291,560 

  Couples without children 64,480 54,405 112,605 267,410 105,350 58,210 662,460 1,530,240 

  Couples with children 98,265 92,145 218,080 313,180 184,410 68,780 974,860 1,761,315 

Persons not in census families 86,295 63,815 191,915 652,310 126,480 99,290 1,220,105 2,430,295 



Table 3 
Marital Status by Municipality in Durham 

 Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Population 15 yrs + 102,860 10,440 81,810 144,580 82,785 18,655 18,290 112,075 571,490 

Married or common law 
 

59,825 6,515 51,000 76,220 48,125 11,815 11,435 67,085 332,030 

Not married or common-law 43,035 3,925 30,805 68,355 34,655 6,835 6,850 44,995 239,455 

Table 4 
Marital Status in the GTHA 

 Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Population 15 yrs + 571,490 485,605 1,210,890 2,410,060 982,120 478,115 6,138,280 11,972,145 

Married or common law relationships 332,030 299,515 688,410 1,213,410 596,385 260,655 3,390,405 6,769,725 

Not married or common-law 239,455 186,090 522,480 1,196,645 385,735 217,455 2,747,860 5,202,420 



Table 5 
Census Family Households by Municipality in Durham 

 Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Total private households by household type 39,490 4,790 35,955 66,635 33,425 8,290 8,005 46,460 243,050 

  One-census-family households 26,770 3,100 25,285 39,410 22,545 5,735 5,560 32,800 161,205 

    Couple-family households 22,615 2,755 22,010 31,250 18,995 5,110 4,995 28,185 135,920 

      Without children in a census family 15,735 1,325 12,910 17,395 11,850 2,395 2,715 18,625 82,960 

      With children in a census family 6,885 1,430 9,100 13,855 7,145 2,710 2,275 9,560 52,965 

    One-parent-family households 4,150 345 3,275 8,155 3,550 620 565 4,615 25,285 

  Multigenerational households 3,670 210 1,740 3,245 2,530 330 305 2,580 14,600 

  Multiple-census-family households 625 45 320 645 455 85 75 460 2,700 

  One-census-family households with additional 
 

1,925 190 1,260 3,120 1,365 290 220 1,595 9,960 

    Two-or-more person non-census-family households 950 135 815 3,370 790 230 185 1,015 7,480 

    One-person households 5,555 1,110 6,545 16,850 5,740 1,625 1,670 8,010 47,100 



Table 6 
Census Family Households in the GTHA 

 Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Total private households by household type 243,050 208,600 450,745 1,160,895 391,035 222,805 2,677,130 5,491,200 

  One-census-family households 161,205 147,045 283,190 608,930 266,995 134,420 1,601,785 3,347,195 

    Couple-family households 135,920 128,755 239,815 493,770 233,010 111,410 1,342,680 2,841,660 

      Without children in a census family 82,960 81,715 164,075 265,950 151,345 60,520 806,565 1,517,365 

      With children in a census family 52,965 47,045 75,745 227,825 81,665 50,885 536,130 1,324,295 

    One-parent-family households 25,285 18,295 43,375 115,160 33,985 23,015 259,115 505,535 

  Multigenerational households 14,600 9,115 44,165 40,515 29,085 8,140 145,620 221,120 

  Multiple-census-family households 2,700 1,535 8,905 9,920 5,325 1,570 29,955 45,215 

  One-census-family households with additional persons 9,960 5,405 23,215 41,030 15,740 7,030 102,380 184,430 

    Two-or-more person non-census-family households 7,480 4,630 18,655 74,730 9,805 9,535 124,835 240,700 

    One-person households 47,100 40,860 72,615 385,765 64,075 62,110 672,525 1,452,540 



Table 7 
Median Individual Income by Municipality in Durham 

 Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Total population aged 15 years and over 102,460 10,175 81,125 143,235 82,195 18,360 18,140 110,265 565,960 

  Total income recipients aged 15 years and over 97,240 9,900 78,100 137,040 78,640 17,765 17,590 105,005 541,360 

  Total population 15 years and older without income 5,220 275 3,025 6,195 3,555 595 550 5,260 24,600 

  Percentage with an income 94.9% 97.3% 96.3% 95.7% 95.7% 96.8% 97.0% 95.2% 95.7% 

    Median total income in 2020 among recipients ($) $42,400 $42,400 $48,000 $39,600 $45,200 $45,200 $47,200 $48,000 $44,000 

    Median after-tax income in 2020 among recipients ($) $36,800 $38,400 $38,000 $42,800 $36,400 $40,400 $42,000 $42,800 $39,600 

Note:   Income statistics in 2020 for the population aged 15 years and over in private households. 



Table 8 
Individual Income Ranges by Municipality in Durham 

 Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

    Total population 15 years and older with total 
 

97,240 9,900 78,095 137,040 78,640 17,765 17,585 105,005 541,355 

    Under $10,000 (including loss) 9,040 705 5,925 11,170 6,730 1,410 1,525 9,340 45,880 

    $10,000 to $19,999 11,405 1,290 8,200 17,490 8,535 2,100 1,910 11,230 62,155 

    $20,000 to $29,999 14,675 1,505 9,755 22,030 11,320 2,310 2,330 13,785 77,720 

    $30,000 to $39,999 11,045 1,200 8,480 18,220 8,665 2,075 1,800 10,680 62,180 

    $40,000 to $49,999 9,395 1,100 8,335 16,405 7,705 1,835 1,685 9,445 55,910 

    $50,000 to $59,999 8,325 980 7,315 13,055 6,670 1,475 1,390 8,390 47,610 

    $60,000 to $69,999 7,080 785 6,065 9,640 5,635 1,235 1,210 7,280 38,930 

    $70,000 to $79,999 5,860 580 5,145 7,530 4,765 1,030 990 6,265 32,155 

    $80,000 to $89,999 4,600 465 4,040 5,470 4,005 870 860 5,245 25,560 

    $90,000 to $99,999 3,865 325 3,420 4,275 3,300 715 745 4,855 21,500 

    $100,000 and over 11,940 970 11,415 11,760 11,325 2,705 3,150 18,485 71,750 

      $100,000 to $149,999 8,710 730 8,170 8,785 7,690 1,805 1,875 12,600 50,360 

      $150,000 and over 3,235 245 3,245 2,975 3,640 900 1,270 5,885 21,395 



Table 9 
Median Individual Income by Municipality in the GTHA 

 Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Total population aged 15 years and over 565,960 478,785 1,199,070 2,377,950 974,530 469,795 6,066,090 11,782,845 

  Total income recipients aged 15 years and over 541,360 456,660 1,131,905 2,267,990 930,280 450,655 5,778,850 11,294,815 

  Total population 15 years and older without income 24,600 22,125 67,165 109,960 44,250 19,140 287,240 488,030 

  Percentage with an income 95.7% 95.4% 94.4% 95.4% 95.5% 95.9% 95.3% 95.9% 

    Median total income in 2020 among recipients ($) $44,000 $48,400 $38,000 $39,200 $39,600 $40,400 $41,600 $41,200 

    Median after-tax income in 2020 among recipients 
 

$39,600 $42,800 $34,800 $36,000 $36,400 $36,800 $37,733 $37,200 



Table 10 
Individual Income Ranges by Municipality in the GTHA 

 Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

    Total population 15 years and older with total 
 

541,355 456,660 1,131,905 2,267,990 930,280 450,655 5,778,845 11,294,815 

    Under $10,000 (including loss) 45,880 44,895 117,085 211,890 95,560 36,650 551,960 977,950 

    $10,000 to $19,999 62,155 48,760 149,765 278,135 120,405 55,620 714,840 1,383,475 

    $20,000 to $29,999 77,720 56,505 184,440 383,760 146,245 71,615 920,285 1,752,040 

    $30,000 to $39,999 62,180 44,740 142,340 278,910 104,860 58,470 691,500 1,388,215 

    $40,000 to $49,999 55,910 39,385 118,090 221,305 83,240 50,680 568,610 1,190,885 

    $50,000 to $59,999 47,610 34,880 95,805 177,155 68,605 40,980 465,035 985,270 

    $60,000 to $69,999 38,930 30,170 74,105 138,600 55,800 32,600 370,205 782,980 

    $70,000 to $79,999 32,155 25,805 56,650 111,165 46,120 25,035 296,930 612,620 

    $80,000 to $89,999 25,560 21,960 45,030 90,210 38,365 18,820 239,945 477,445 

    $90,000 to $99,999 21,500 19,215 34,775 73,405 33,595 14,970 197,460 385,830 

    $100,000 and over 71,750 90,335 113,820 303,450 137,490 45,215 762,060 1,358,115 

      $100,000 to $149,999 50,360 53,005 80,380 174,940 87,815 31,605 478,105 897,615 

      $150,000 and over 21,395 37,335 33,440 128,510 49,670 13,605 283,955 460,495 



Table 11 
Median Household Income in Durham 

Median Household Income Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Total private households  39,490 4,785 35,950 66,635 33,425 8,240 8,005 46,460 243,045 

  Median total income of households in 2020 ($) $119,000 $92,000 $112,000 $86,000 $118,000 $108,000 $117,000 $123,000 $107,000 

  Median after-tax income of households in 2020 ($) $103,000 $81,000 $96,000 $76,000 $102,000 $92,000 $99,000 $104,000 $93,000 

    Total one-person private households 5,555 1,110 6,545 16,850 5,740 1,610 1,670 8,010 47,100 

      Median income of one-person households in 2020 
 

$51,200 $38,800 $52,800 $42,000 $54,000 $46,800 $44,400 $50,400 $47,200 

      Median after-tax income of one-person households $44,800 $36,000 $46,000 $38,000 $46,800 $42,000 $40,000 $44,400 $42,000 

    Total two-or-more-person private households 33,930 3,680 29,410 49,790 27,685 6,635 6,340 38,450 195,945 

      Median total income of two-or-more-person 
      households $130,000 $109,000 $127,000 $103,000 $133,000 $123,000 $140,000 $138,000 $124,000 

      Median after-tax income of two-or-more-person 
      households $112,000 $95,000 $108,000 $91,000 $114,000 $105,000 $116,000 $117,000 $106,000 



Table 12 
Household Income Ranges in Durham 

 Household Income Ranges Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 
Total - Household total income groups in 
2020 for private households - 100% data 39,490 4,785 35,950 66,635 33,425 8,245 8,005 46,460 243,045 

Under $5,000 195 35 150 490 205 45 60 225 1,410 
$5,000 to $9,999 95 15 80 295 80 30 25 115 735 

$10,000 to $14,999 170 30 165 805 165 55 50 305 1,750 
$15,000 to $19,999 295 85 290 1,295 225 90 100 425 2,810 
$20,000 to $24,999 640 175 505 2,000 515 175 165 885 5,055 
$25,000 to $29,999 625 160 625 2,170 565 185 205 845 5,365 
$30,000 to $34,999 605 130 620 2,010 600 180 175 780 5,100 
$35,000 to $39,999 690 190 750 2,170 645 180 205 840 5,675 
$40,000 to $44,999 785 150 845 2,500 725 210 215 1,025 6,455 
$45,000 to $49,999 840 140 925 2,390 765 255 185 1,005 6,500 
$50,000 to $59,999 1,865 280 1,970 5,115 1,625 490 380 2,175 13,900 
$60,000 to $69,999 2,090 300 2,045 4,865 1,755 465 415 2,280 14,215 
$70,000 to $79,999 2,170 305 2,120 4,790 1,920 525 430 2,375 14,630 
$80,000 to $89,999 2,230 330 2,115 4,350 1,785 465 405 2,300 13,980 
$90,000 to $99,999 2,325 290 2,155 4,085 1,885 455 380 2,420 13,995 
$100,000 and over 23,870 2,185 20,605 27,305 19,980 4,445 4,600 28,465 131,460 

$100,000 to $124,999 5,520 690 5,090 8,550 4,355 1,080 865 5,800 31,945 
$125,000 to $149,999 4,845 505 4,250 6,225 3,890 830 790 5,290 26,625 
$150,000 to $199,999 6,975 540 5,940 7,155 5,510 1,160 1,195 8,065 36,550 

$200,000 and over 6,530 450 5,320 5,375 6,225 1,375 1,750 9,310 36,335 



Table 13 
Median Household Income in the GTHA 

Median Household Income Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Total private households  243,045 208,605 450,745 1,160,895 391,035 222,810 446,189 5,491,205 

  Median total income of households in 2020 ($) $107,000 $121,000 $107,000 $84,000 $112,000 $86,000 $102,833 $91,000 

  Median after-tax income of households in 2020 ($) $93,000 $103,000 $94,000 $74,000 $97,000 $75,500 $89,417 $79,500 

    Total one-person private households 47,100 40,860 72,615 385,765 64,075 62,110 112,088 1,452,540 

      Median income of one-person households in 2020 
 

$47,200 $54,400 $46,400 $45,200 $46,400 $40,400 $46,667 $43,600 

      Median after-tax income of one-person households $42,000 $47,200 $41,200 $40,400 $41,200 $36,800 $41,467 $39,200 

    Total two-or-more-person private households 195,945 167,740 378,125 775,125 326,955 160,695 334,098 4,038,660 

      Median total income of two-or-more-person 
 

$124,000 $140,000 $120,000 $107,000 $127,000 $107,000 $120,833 $111,000 

      Median after-tax income of two-or-more-person 
 

$106,000 $118,000 $105,000 $94,000 $109,000 $94,000 $104,333 $97,000 



Table 14 
Household Income Ranges in Durham 

Household Income Ranges Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 
Total - Household total income groups in 
2020 for private households - 100% data 243,045 208,605 450,745 1,160,890 391,035 222,810 446,188 5,491,200 

Under $5,000 1,410 1,910 4,275 21,975 4,410 2,495 6,079 61,515 
$5,000 to $9,999 735 805 1,780 10,700 1,960 1,110 2,848 30,860 

$10,000 to $14,999 1,750 1,325 3,070 18,325 2,860 2,580 4,985 63,360 
$15,000 to $19,999 2,810 1,820 4,920 23,970 4,610 4,875 7,168 96,980 
$20,000 to $24,999 5,055 3,815 9,880 52,135 9,245 8,145 14,713 186,250 
$25,000 to $29,999 5,365 4,205 8,915 40,010 8,590 7,705 12,465 168,345 
$30,000 to $34,999 5,100 3,735 9,120 38,210 9,170 7,205 12,090 158,810 
$35,000 to $39,999 5,675 4,365 10,355 39,540 9,785 7,740 12,910 175,890 
$40,000 to $44,999 6,455 4,675 11,025 39,320 9,785 8,290 13,258 182,900 
$45,000 to $49,999 6,500 4,790 11,410 39,335 9,840 7,990 13,311 182,945 
$50,000 to $59,999 13,900 10,135 25,010 78,920 20,655 15,980 27,433 370,350 
$60,000 to $69,999 14,215 10,530 26,225 77,155 21,000 15,325 27,408 364,585 
$70,000 to $79,999 14,630 10,770 27,250 72,540 21,145 14,495 26,805 350,520 
$80,000 to $89,999 13,980 10,450 26,825 68,900 20,570 13,370 25,683 332,395 
$90,000 to $99,999 13,995 10,360 26,400 62,465 19,705 12,530 24,243 310,400 
$100,000 and over 131,460 124,895 244,270 477,390 217,705 92,975 214,783 2,455,095 

$100,000 to $124,999 31,945 24,335 60,790 126,785 45,680 26,750 52,714 662,625 
$125,000 to $149,999 26,625 21,365 49,650 90,785 39,170 19,745 41,223 500,495 
$150,000 to $199,999 36,550 32,055 67,220 112,045 57,135 24,405 54,902 630,420 

$200,000 and over 36,335 47,140 66,605 147,770 75,720 22,075 65,941 661,550 



Table 15 
Family Income in Durham 

Family Income Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Total number of economic families 33,490 3,575 28,890 47,455 27,300 6,465 6,240 37,840 191,290 

 Median total income of economic families in 
  

$129,000 $108,000 $126,000 $102,000 $132,000 $123,000 $139,000 $138,000 $123,000 

  In the top half of Canadian income 
 

78,880 6,450 64,100 83,325 64,450 13,640 14,655 91,820 417,330 

  In the bottom half of Canadian income 
 

47,365 5,855 36,630 90,685 34,130 7,645 6,750 44,845 274,020 

    In the bottom decile 6,075 930 4,275 16,980 4,545 1,180 1,145 6,560 41,730 

    In the second decile 8,060 1,075 6,060 17,465 5,990 1,310 1,155 7,610 48,755 

    In the third decile 10,005 1,185 7,300 18,380 7,070 1,455 1,340 8,895 55,645 

    In the fourth decile 11,040 1,215 8,975 18,835 7,705 1,710 1,420 9,900 60,815 

    In the fifth decile 12,180 1,460 10,020 19,015 8,815 1,990 1,680 11,885 67,080 

    In the sixth decile 13,840 1,365 11,095 18,280 9,720 2,030 1,880 13,690 71,895 

    In the seventh decile 15,200 1,340 12,465 18,395 11,255 2,440 2,235 15,500 78,830 

    In the eighth decile 17,195 1,380 13,585 17,735 13,125 2,495 2,700 18,370 86,580 

    In the ninth decile 18,000 1,345 14,320 16,620 14,760 3,305 3,355 21,855 93,565 

    In the top decile 14,655 1,020 12,635 12,290 15,590 3,370 4,485 22,400 86,465 



Table 16 
Family Income in the GTHA 

Family Income Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Total number of economic families 191,290 164,935 369,465 723,990 322,385 154,140 321,034 3,875,790 

 Median total income of economic families in 2020 
 

$123,000 $140,000 $118,000 $106,000 $126,000 $107,000 $120,000 $111,000 

  In the top half of Canadian income distribution 417,330 395,775 794,415 1,375,505 706,705 289,615 663,224 7,515,670 

  In the bottom half of Canadian income distribution 274,020 193,995 644,660 1,385,785 458,910 271,295 538,111 6,516,085 

    In the bottom decile 41,730 34,910 113,390 348,260 91,015 54,340 113,941 1,318,120 

    In the second decile 48,755 34,005 117,930 287,815 88,890 54,355 105,292 1,283,940 

    In the third decile 55,645 37,165 131,095 265,075 89,480 54,115 105,429 1,292,030 

    In the fourth decile 60,815 41,280 137,155 245,925 92,150 54,440 105,294 1,296,710 

    In the fifth decile 67,080 46,640 145,085 238,700 97,380 54,050 108,156 1,325,280 

    In the sixth decile 71,895 52,630 151,980 234,350 105,570 56,765 112,198 1,365,960 

    In the seventh decile 78,830 61,095 158,455 236,815 117,130 57,815 118,357 1,415,070 

    In the eighth decile 86,580 71,815 163,595 245,465 133,765 59,610 126,805 1,482,300 

    In the ninth decile 93,565 89,120 168,660 268,615 159,340 60,825 140,021 1,581,535 

    In the top decile 86,465 121,110 151,725 390,265 190,885 54,610 165,843 1,670,800 



Table 17 
Low Income by Municipality in Durham 

Low Income Ajax Brock Clarington Oshawa Pickering Scugog Uxbridge Whitby Durham 

Population to whom low-income concepts are applicable 126,245 12,310 100,730 174,010 98,585 21,285 21,410 136,665 691,355 

  0 to 17 years 28,855 2,490 23,210 36,575 19,880 3,740 4,075 32,365 151,220 

    0 to 5 years 8,780 880 7,560 11,980 6,405 1,115 1,175 9,065 46,975 

  18 to 64 years 81,110 7,250 62,390 109,135 62,775 12,540 12,835 85,220 433,335 

  65 years and over 16,280 2,560 15,125 28,305 15,935 5,010 4,490 19,080 106,805 

In low income, Low-income measure-after tax (LIM-AT) 6,915 1,070 4,835 17,750 5,215 1,300 1,290 7,365 45,800 

  0 to 17 years 2,085 195 1,235 4,860 1,370 230 225 2,005 12,215 

    0 to 5 years 670 55 355 1,720 460 85 65 575 3,990 

  18 to 64 years 3,620 505 2,625 10,005 2,830 715 700 3,910 24,950 

  65 years and over 1,210 370 980 2,890 1,015 355 365 1,445 8,635 



Table 18 
Low Income by Municipality in the GTHA 

Low Income Durham Halton Peel Toronto York Hamilton GTHA Ontario 

Population to whom low-income concepts are 
applicable 691,355 589,770 1,439,075 2,761,285 1,165,615 560,915 1,201,336 14,031,755 

  0 to 17 years 151,220 136,980 295,155 461,810 236,770 109,880 231,969 2,726,265 

    0 to 5 years 46,975 36,800 86,510 148,485 63,960 35,170 69,650 831,185 

  18 to 64 years 433,335 362,120 937,960 1,842,580 735,495 352,465 777,326 8,795,220 

  65 years and over 106,805 90,670 205,960 456,895 193,350 98,575 192,043 2,510,270 

In low income, Low-income measure-after tax      
(LIM-AT) 45,800 39,630 111,925 363,955 102,225 60,275 120,635 1,420,525 

  0 to 17 years 12,215 10,590 28,680 67,725 22,705 14,275 26,032 314,150 

    0 to 5 years 3,990 2,715 8,990 22,175 6,390 4,815 8,179 102,930 

  18 to 64 years 24,950 21,615 62,660 218,825 55,985 34,200 69,706 803,215 

  65 years and over 8,635 7,420 20,585 77,410 23,540 11,805 24,899 303,160 
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